


- R FEIBELMAN & SILVER, ATTORNEYS

T Mrs. Bunice Blackmon, Clerx 2103 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
Circuit Court of Baldwin County P. O. BOX 2082, MOBILE. ALA. 36601
d NE .
BRSO G558 507
susecT, _Wwelbilt Corporation vs. Matthews Furniture Co., Case#9891 , .. December 21, 1972
MESSAGE
FOLD -

Dear Hunice:

Please deliver this letter and docket sheet and motion for this case to
Judge Mashburn. Ithink this will satisfy him and protect your position.

Very teuly yours, /?
PLEASE REPLY TO P SIGNED: \_///Mz,/{/u\ /%,f
REPLY Daniel E. Robison
DATE: SIGNED:
DETACH YELLOW COPY - SEND WHITE AND PINK COPIES WITH CARBONS INTALT Lot # s83481

FORM NO. PK100U-3
AVAILABLE FROM BUSINESS ENVELOPE MANUFAGTURERS, INC. = BRONX, N.Y. = KNOXVILLE, TENN, » MELROSE PARK, iLL. » ANAHEIM, CALIF,

THiS COPY FOR PERSON ADDRESSED




FrEiBELMAN & SILVER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2103 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

HERBERT P. FENBELMAN,JR, MoBiLe, ALABAMA 236601 P. 0. BOX 2082

IRVING SILVER TELEPHONE 205 433-{597
DANIEL E. ROBISON 205 438-2717

December 21, 1972

Honorable Telfair Mashburn

Judge, Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Welbiit Corporation
Vs: Matthews Furniture Company

Dear Judge Mashburn:

The Clerk of the Court said that I needed Wilson Heyes' consent
to present our motion to amend nunc pro tunc before the Jenuary motion
docket.

Wilson has already agreed, as evidenced by his letter attached
to our motion and by a conversation I had with him in the Courthouse
on December 13. Iam sending a carbon copy of this letter to Wilson.
We would appreciate your granting our motion, so it won't clutter the
motion docket.

Since the filing of the above motion, we have received an additional

check (which has not yet cleared) from Mr. Matthews. Therefore, the
credit should be $1,200.00 and the reduced balance should be $637.99.

Vﬁ trul§ yours, fj

DER/srr Daniel E. Robiso

cc: Mr. Wilson Hayes




FrEIBELMAN & SILVER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Z2IQ3 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

HERBERT P. FEIBELMAN, JR. MoBILE, ALABAMA 3GGO1 P. 0.80% 2082
IRVING SILVER TELEPHONE 205 433-1587

April 20, 1972

Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Beldwin County Courthouse
Ray Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Welblit Corpoi*ation
Vs: Matthews Furniture
Case No. 2891

Gentlemern:

I received in this morning's mail a postcard indicating that the above
case had been dismissed April 13 and court cosis taxed against our client.

On April 11, Mr. Wilson Hayes and I made an agreement to pass the
case for settlement, e made an offer to my clieni which I had to get authorized,
I have not yet received this authorization. I hope that my client will authorize
this settlement; but, i they do not, I surely cannot accept it without thelir
authorization,

Therefore, I feel that the dismissal was premature; and I should
appreciate your setling aside such dismissal and placing the matier back on
either the dispeosition docket or a docket of cases passed generally.

Please be kind enough o call me collect and advise me if this is
satisfactory. If not, T will file whatever motion appears appropriate,

Thanking you In advance, [ am,

HPF/1dw
cc: Mr, Wilson Hayes
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WELBILT CORP ORATION, a § IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
corporation, ‘
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff §
AT LAW
Ve
§
MATTHEWS FURNITURE CO.,
Defendant § CASE NO. 2881

MOTION TO AMEND NUNC PRO TUNC

Comes now Plaintiff in the above captioned matler and represents and shows
unto this Honorable Court as follows:

1. That the above case was sel for irial before Your Homﬁr on October 11, 1972,
Very shortly before that case and on October 10, 1972, the undersigned zitorney for the
Plaintiff and the Honorable Wilson Hayes, the atlorney for the Defendant agreed on a
setllement, the substance of such agreement being set forth in a telephone memorandum
made by the atiorney for the Plaintiff and attached hereto as an exhibit.

2. Honorable Wilson Hayes confirmed such agreement by his letter to the
undersigned dated Oclober 11, 1972, picture copy of which is attached hereto as an exhibit.

3. Subsequent to such agreement, Defendant paid the sum of SIX HUNDRED
AND NO/100 ($600, 00) DOLLARS but did not paid the second installment, thereby causing
the: agreed amount to revert o the original sum sued for and leaving a halance of ONE
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 98/100 (31,237, 99) DOLLARS plus court
couts.

4. Subsequent thereto, the undersigned recelved a cost bill from this Honorable
Court in the amount of FIFTY AND 30/100 (350, 30) DOLLARS which was duly paid.

b. On, to-wii, the 17th day of November, 1272, the undersigaed wrote to the
Sheriff's Department seeking a levy on Defendant's property in satisfaction of said judgment,
a2 picture copy of said letler being attached hereto as an exhibit.

6. On, to-wit, the 12th day of December, 1972, the undersigaed's office called
the Shefiff’s Department to :anulre as to sa'idwl'évy 2d v&és informed that they never re-
ceived it, Upon further checking with the Circuil Court office, the undersigned's office
was informed thatl such judgment entry was never made and that the case had been dismissed

on, to-wit, Oclober 11, 1972,




- -

7. Plaintiff eays that such dismissal was a clerical error end was contrary to
the agreement made between Plaintiff's counsel and Defendant's counsel and that the docket
sheet should be amended to reflect a judgment on October 11, 1972 in the amount of ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 99/100 (§1, 837.99) DOLLARS, waich
such judgment should show a credit of SIX HUNDRED AND NO/L00 {$60C. 00) DOLLARS
leaving a balance due and owing of ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TH RTY-SEVEN
AND 29/100 ($3,237. 99) DOLLARS.

WHEREFORE, the premises considered, Plaintiff respectiully prays that
this Honorable Court amend the records of this Honorable Court to reflect a judgment in
the above captioned case in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant in the amount of ONE
THOUSAND EIGHET HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 99/100 ($1, 837. 99) DOLLARS; thal
this Honorable Court issue execution on said judgment (with a credit given thereon in the
smount of SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 ($600. 00) DOLLARS); and Plaintiff prays for such
other, further and different relief as to Your Honor may seem meet and preper, the
premises considered.

FEIRELMAN & SILVER
Attorneys fox, Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I do hereby certity that | heve on this, /Q‘Z,L

FILED
DEC 13 %72

EUNICE, B. BLACKMON <o~
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November 17, 1872

Sherifi's Department of Baldawin County
Baldwin County Courthicuse
Ray h.inette, Alebarsa 5507

Re: Wwelbilt Corporation
Vs: lhatthews Furniture Company
Circuit Court Case No. 9801

Genliernen

I should apareciate it if you would levy on the assels of the
Defendant for the belence due on this judgment in the amount of $1,237. 97
plus court costs. The Defendant's store is locatsd al 250 East First slres
Ray iainetie, Such levy shoule ve n.ade upon @ sufficient an ount of the stock
of nerchundise, ecuipz.ent, lixtures, cash regisier, and cash lherein o
satisfy the above judgient.

Thanking you, I ax,

.

Very sincerely yours,

HEF/lgw | Berbert P. Feibelman, Jr.
ce Mir, Wilson Eayes




FerBeLmMAaxw & SILVER

. ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2103 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

RERBERT P, FEIBELMAN,JR. MoBILE, ATLABAMSA 38601 # 0.BO% 2082

IRVING SILVER

TELEPHONE 205 4331507

il

o

Tuly 5, 1972

Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Beldwin County Courthouse
Bey Minette, Alabama 36507

e RE- Welbilt Corporation
Vs Maztthews Furniture Co.
Case No. 9891

Gentlemen:

Wilson Hayes and I had worked out a settlement cn this matter. How-
ever, the parties were unable to finalize if.

Thereiore, I should appreciate it if you would set this matter for
trial at your early convenience.

Thanking you, I am,
Very sincerely yours,

. 4

/mJ £,

HPF /ldw Herbert P. Feibelman, Tr.
ce: Mr. Wilson Hayes

S/

P -
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FEIBELMAN & SILVER

WILSON HAYES

Attorney at Law

P.O, Box 300

Bay Minette, Ala., 36507

K k sk ok % k ok k Kk k K & ok XK
PLEADINGS, IKOCESS, ETC,

¥ ok & sk k k ok ok k k k Kk K ¥
l. Complaint & Summons

2. Itemized, Verified
Statement of Account

3. Plea in Abatement

4. Demand for Jury

In Witness whareof 1

I, JOHN E, i DEVILLE,
is g true and correct transcript of all the minutes, orders and other proceedings in the above styled case in thig Court.

County, Alabgume, on this the 2lst dav of June -9 7L .

IN THE CIRCUIT CGURT OF MOBILE COUNIY, ALABAMA. AL IAW
CASE NO, 35681 =

*******************************************************‘#****************#******

WELBILT CORPORATION, a corporation Nod.

BY: Herbert P, Feibelman

VS. Suit for $1,837.99 due by account.,

MATTHEWS FURNITURE CO. JURY

3:“‘**53'-%%t.‘-’**********2#33***;***************************#************

* FILING DATE
*********#-‘37‘-***********************************************ﬁ@’ﬁ
® * : O
% 5em3lell « 0 & S served on Matthews Furniture Co. on June 7, 1971 by service on ot
* * Buck Matthews. o2
% % : a
* 5w3le71l * & @)
* + June 18, 1971 = Plea in Abatement sustained; case ordered transferred Yo}
x 6-11-71 * to Circuit Court of Baldwin County. ‘

" ‘ " /s/ Hubert P. Robertson L3432
% 6=17=7L % =
: : FIL

* * B

* * JUN 22197

¥ *

£ *

FUNICE B. BLACKION S

i.

in my capacity »8 Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabgma, hereby certlfy‘that the g bove

have hereunto set my hand and pttached my Official Sgal(gs*Su } Clerk of sald Court at Moblle, Mobile

wéﬁéifx/;“,;-ﬂm;/?éﬁ;xz‘g2§43’2§9¢ o Clerk

s bt e 2

.\:



CC LAW 6 - 5M-3-71

MOBILE COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT

To Any Sheriff of the State of Alsbama:

You are hereby commanded to summon

MATTHEWS FJRNITURE CO.

to appear within thirty days from service of this process, in the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama,

at the place of holding the same, then and there to answer the complaint of

WELBILT CORPORATION, a corporetion

WITNESS: John E. Mandeville, Clerk of said Court, this . 318t day of May , 19 7%
o - . Clerk

Received day of , 19. and on—______day
of , 19 , 1 served a copy of
the within __ on

by service on

RAY D. BRIDGES, SHERIFF

By. D.S.

i B8 ag £47
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Defendant’s Address

)
RPN YA

» Zﬂ'zmss NI

250 East First Street
Bay Minette, Alabama

e

P S

HERBERT P. FEIBELMAN, JR.,
Plaiatiff's Attoreey




WELBILT CORPORATION, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a ccrporation,
MOEBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff,
vs. AT LAW
MATTHEWS TURNITURE CO.,

Defendant : CASE NO.  35LF/

COUNT ONE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 92/100 (31, 837.98) DOLLARS, due from said
Defendant by account on, to-wit, the 14th day of December, 1970, which sum of
money, with interest therecn, is still due and unpaid. This suit is filed on an
itemized statement of the account, verified by the affidavit of 2 competent witness,

which is attached to the original complaint and made & part herect.

FETBELMAN/& SILVER,~7 ./

Attora?YS/ I;é/g/yr% iﬁé@
,r!’_ 'y /s;f j fﬂ : 7

By: / - /
U’ ZOf Counsel

Defendant may be served at: 250 East First Street, Bay Minette, Alabama.




- SHe6-70 .

CIVIL DIVISION, CIRCUIT COURT, MOBILE COU!

o WELBTLT CORPORATION, a corporation plaintiff
No...2 5681 VS.
MATTHEWS FURNITURE €O, Defendant
f\%;td.N g'ep?'gb.%eswé'r)seuim Ala. Leglalature 1957 & E a‘ E‘ ﬁ E g ﬂ 3 E fiﬁ.ﬁ“sﬁl’hf‘iﬁﬁ%‘&,’a-ﬁ‘{ie‘ff.“éode Ala, 1940)
(Amend Sec. 21, Title 11, Cods Ala. 1940)
CLERK'S FEES | Pleff, Deft. SHERIFF'S FEES Pt Deft.
Suits for $100 or less $ 6.00 Serving Summons & Complaint __.____$ 1.50 1 5C
Sexrving Writ of Garnishment ... 1.50
Suits for over $100 but less Serving Sci Fa-Noki 150
erving Sci Fa.-Notices e, — L
than $1,000 10.00 g
Levying Attachment & Returni o 823
Suits for $1,000 and over . 20,060 20 00 Executing Writ Possession .oooeeee. 5.00
- . . Seizi sonal d
St i desov, istment, o, ———_ 1000 cegg perpnsl poperty wder
Suits not otherwise provided ... ... 10.00 Serving subpoenas, each w75
Impanelling Jury a5
Writs, Mandamus, Prohibition, etc 15 Taking & Approving Bond ... 2.00
Appeals from Court General Collecting Costs Execution e 150
Sessions 15.00 Serving Contempt Writ . oo, 150
: Making Deed for P Id . 2,50
Appeals from Probate Court ... .. 20.00 aking Deed for Troperty so
Commission, collecting money
on executions, lst $200 59%;
Appeals from JP Courts ..o 6.00 $200 to $500 4%; over $500 3% $
Appeals from State Dept of Pub.
Safety, and other State . $
. 1 50
Agencies : 10.00 Total 3
Workmen's Compensation Settle. ... 10.00
Garnishment on Judgment . .. — B.0¢

Order of Sale, Motions to sell. ... 6.00

Recording cxecutions from State

Agencies .. e — 3.00
RECAPI
Cert. Copy of Record - per AFTTULATION
100 WOrdS oo 13 &0
Taking Appeal Bond . .. 78 Clerk 20 |80
Record for Supreme Court etc.,
per 100 words e W13 Sheriff : ]2' 38
N CT. ADM, FUND |
AddT Copi d f
opies of Record for Supreme Inferior Civil Court
Court, per 100 words ... _.___ - 05 .
Justice Peace fees ...
Checking - including Reporters Witness fees
Transcript of Evidence .. 10.00 Commissioner'’s fees ..o eovceeees
Certifying Abstract in lieu of Ce;-t:.fxcate of Judgment ............ e
Transcript 'on. Appeal . - 300 Judgment
10%% Damages
Collecting Money on Judgments Interest
over 30 days old, % the per- Stenographer’s fees ($10.00 Day) ......
centage allowed Sheriffs ... - % Library fee . 1.50 1|50
Trial Tax {County) .oooeeeeeeeee 1.50 i 28
Trial Tax (State) ..cvccoeeescasenes 1.50
OOV SR ‘\dvel’ﬁ.‘ii;ment e
Total i $ 20|80 Garnishee's fees ... .ooivieececeeeeeee

I respectfully beg to advise that if this bill
for costs is not paid before
19, » it will be my unpleasant duty to issue
execution for same,

JOHN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk




WILSON HAYES
LAWYER
P. O, 80X 30QQ
BAY MINETTE, ALASAMA
ses07

June 8, 1871

Mr. Jdohn E. Mandeville
Clerk, Circult Court
Mobile County

Mobile, Alabama 36602

Re: Welbilt Corp. Vs. Matthews f)\
Furniture Co., Case #35681 ﬁ\J

Dear Sir:

TELEPHONE 937-5506

Please file the enclosed Plea in Abatement.

Yours very truly,
P //',

jiﬁf%j;ii;ff_ -
ilson Hayes -

WH/ms
Enc.




WELBILT CORPORATION, g IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
2 Corporation,

Plaintiff, MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. AT LAW

MATTHEWS FURNITURE CO.,

Defendant. NUMBER: 35681

PLEA IN ABATEMENT

Comes now Defendant, Matthews Furniture Co., in the
above styled cause and makes his appearance in this cause specially
and only for the purpose of meking the following plea:

1. Plaintiff ought not to have and maintain the above

styled cause for that Defendant is now and was at the time of the
filing of this cause a resident of Baldwin County, Alabama.

2. Plaintiff ought not to have and maintain its suit in
the above styled cause for that Defendant is domiciled in Bay
Minette, Baldwin County, Alabama and that Plaintiff well knows
this fact, that the said address given for service is Defendant's
address in Baldwin County, Alabama.

3. Plaintiff ought not to have and maintain the above

styled cause for that Defendant does not do business in Mobile

Attorney for Defendan&
Wilson Hayes /

County, Alabama.

STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, Mary C. Stlers, personally appeared Wilson
Hayes, Aftorney for Defendant in the above styled cause who,

being known to me and being duly sworn deposes and says he has
read the foregoing plea in its entlreuy and knows 1t to be frue and

without error.
7 —

_ Wilson Hayes g/// _
f\; Sworn to and subscribed before me thi theggfﬂ;;aay'of

» 1971. ,/7) /@bu# (2

Mary C. S?’ers, Notary~Publﬂc
Baldwin Cdunty, Alacama

P

¥
&
L

CERTEWCﬁTE OF SER
7 héreby ppn fir ¢ |
> v thet T have on this, ﬁ.day oﬂi‘..;.

S el p'\m £
o j of the in: oo o
o € Beg0ng pierding d/nense: far 5

Hang by *‘*e:m{:‘ e sema by L" d
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WILSON HAYES
LAWYER
P. O, BEX 300
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA
as6sa7

June 16, 1971

Mr. John E. Mandeville
Clerk, Circuit Court
Mobile County

Mobile, Alabama 36602

Re: Welbilt Corp. Vs. Matthews
Case #35681 -4

Dear Sir:
Please file the enclosed Jury Demand.
Yours very truly,
Wilson Haye:

WHE/ms
Enc.

TELEPHONE 937-5506




WELBILT CORPORATION, § IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

a Corporation,
Plaintiff, MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

Vs. AT LAW

MATTHEWS FURNITURE CO.,

Defendant. NUMBER: 35681

Comes now Defendant in the above styled cause and

demands trial by Jury.

L/

Attorney for Defendant
Wilson Hayes

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

-7
gy
I do hereby certify that I have on this /¢ ~day of €2§£;“4~/”“ ,

1971, served a copy of the foregoing pleading on cou?ﬁél for all
Parties to this proceeding by mailing the same by United States

Mail, properly addressed, with first class postage prepaid.
- Y
/C/J, ~




FRIDAY, JUNE 18, 1971

WELBILT CORPCORATION, a Corporation PLEA IN ABATEMENT SUSTAINED,
CASE ORDERED TRANSFERRED TO
CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN

COUNTY

ROBERTSON ~vs- 35681

MATTHEWS FURNITURE CO.

This day in open Court came the parties by t heir attormeys,
and d efendant 's Plea in Abatement filed June 11, 1971, to the com-
plaint in this cause, coming on to be heard and being argued by
counsel and understood by the Court; :

Tt is ordered and adjudged by the Court that defendant’s said
Plea in Abastement filed June 11, 1971, to the complaint in this cause
be, and the same is hereby sustained, and case ordered transferred
to t he Circuit Court of “aldwin County, Alabama,

Minute Book 43
Page 432

v B8 wid4p
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cc. LAaw—2v 10-68

STATE OF ALABAMA, |

COUNTY OF MOBILE | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

I, JOEN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabams, do hereby

certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct ecpy of __ORDER OF COQUET

as rendered by the said Circuit Court on the 18th. day of June . 71 , in the cause

entitled No. 35681 -  WELBILT GCORPORATION, a Corporation

, Plaintiff,

— versus — JMATTHEWS FURNITURE CO.

Defendant, (

HOER, as the same remains of record in this office in
Minute Book No. __Q-ﬁ_______-_-__---, Page No. 432 .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Court at office

in the City of Mehile, AIabama, on this the _.2l§§_day of _dune , 19 71

ATTEST:

/
7///// /jéédm«"zdﬂﬂ

7 Clerk, Circuit Court Mobﬂe f‘ountv Alabama.




